• due to a clerical inaccuracy the cash flow statement contained a number of material misstatements.

In course of preparing the financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2012 the following reclassification
have been made to comparative data for the six months ended 30 June 2011 to conform to 2012 presentation:

• staff costs were reclassified to a separate caption from general and administrative expenses in amount of
4,327.6 mln RUR, respectively staff cost paid were reclassified in the statements of cash flows to a separate
caption from general and administrative expenses paid in amount of 5,940.9 mln RUR;

• provision charge for impairment of other assets in amount of 1,252.2 mln RUR and provision charge for
premises and equipment and intangible assets in amount of 0.3 mln RUR were reclassified into other
impairment and provisions;

• deposit insurance expenses were recognized within general and administrative expenses in amount of
364.1 mln RUR.

Amounts in the financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2011 were restated. The effect of the
restatement on those finacial statements is presented below.

Interim condensed consolidated income

statement
As previously

reported
Correction of

errors
Reclassifica-

tions As restated

Interest income 28,451.7 (1,301.9) – 27,149.8
Interest expense (16,567.0) (128.7) – (16,695.7)
Provision charge for impairment of due from other

banks and loans and advances to customers (2,776.2) (125,020.6) – (127,796.8)
Fee and commission income 3,847.6 – – 3,847.6
Fee and commission expense   (945.0) – – (945.0)
Gain from initial recognition of deposit received

from SC Deposit Insurance Agency – 152,002.0 – 152,002.0
Gains less losses arising from financial

instruments held for trading 677.7 (50.8) – 626.9
Unrealized gains less losses from financial assets

available for sale 2.1 (9,649.5) (15.4) (9,662.8)
Gains less losses arising from dealing in foreign

currency and precious metals 4,682.0 – – 4,682.0
Foreign exchange translation (losses net of gains) (4,210.1) – – (4,210.1)
Other operating income less expenses 904.7 6.2 153.4 1,064.3
General and administrative expenses (8,478.9) – 3,963.6 (4,515.3)
Staff costs – – (4,327.6) (4,327.6)
Deposit insurance expenses   (364.1) – 364.1 –
Dividends received   12.3 – (12,3) –
Other impairment and provisions – – (1,393.7) (1,393.7)
Provision charge for impairment of financial assets

available-for-sale (15.4) – 15.4 –
Provision charge for other assets (1,252.2) – 1,252.2 –
Provision charge for impairment of premises and

equipment and intangible assets (0.3) – 0.3 –
Share in net profit/(loss) of associates (479.7) – – (479.7)
Net (loss)/gain on acquisition and sale of

subsidiaries 153.4 – – 153.4
Income tax (expense)/recovery (3,293.8) (1,133.6) – (4,427.4)

 Net profit/(loss) 348.8 14,723.1 – 15,071.9

Group of Joint Stock Commercial Bank – Bank of Moscow (Open Joint Stock Company)

Selected explanotary notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in millions of Russian roubles)

11

4. Correction of prior period errors and reclassifications (continued)

Statement of cash flows
As previously

reported
Correction of

errors
Reclassifica-

tions As restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Income received/(losses incurred) on transactions

with financial instruments held for trading (4,467.3) 4,587.6 – 120.3
Other operating income received less expenses

paid 303.8 (13.3) – 290.5
General and administrative expenses paid (10,151.8) – 5,940.9 (4,210.9)
Staff costs paid –

(5,940.9) (5,940.9)

Cash flows from operating activities before
changes in operating assets and liabilities 5,304.7 4,574.3 – 9,879.0

Net decrease/(increase) in financial assets held for
trading 43,630.1 (9,394.9) – 34,235.2

Net increase in due from other banks 31,295.9 (2,479.9) – 28,816.0
Net increase in loans and advances to customers (4,763.4) (558.3) – (5,321.7)
Net decrease in other assets (48.5) (2,487.50) – (2,536.0)
Net (decrease)/increase in due to other banks (78,119.6) 1,366.0 – (76,753.6)
Net (decrease)/increase in customer deposits (10,478.2) 11005.1 – 526.9
Net increase/(decrease) in promissory notes

issued (718.6) 1,402.7 – 684.1
Net decrease in other liabilities 368.0 (451.0) – (83.0)

Net cash (used in)/from operating activities (16,568.4) 2,976.5 – (13,591.9)

Proceeds from sale or redemption of financial
assets available for sale 1,022.0 (1,022.0) – –

Acquisition of financial assets available for sale (4,317.5) 1,317.5 – (3,000.0)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (35.0) 76.4 – 41.4
Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed 753.3 (3,439.3) – (2,686.0)
Acquisition of investment securities held to

maturity (197.2) 389.3 – 192.1

Net cash (used in) investing activities (3,031.6) (2,678.1) – (5,709.7)

Redemption of bonds – – (931.9) (931.9)
Bonds issued – – 283 283
Eurobonds issued 3,481.5 – (282.5) 3,199.0
Repayment of Eurobonds (7,711.4) – 931.4 (6,780.0)

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities (4,229.9) – – (4,229.9)

Effect of exchange rates changes on cash and
cash equivalents (554.9) 182.3 – (372.6)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (24,384.8) 480.7 – (23,904.1)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period 73,028.3 (1,497.6) – 71,530.7

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period 48,643.5 (1,016.9) – 47,626.6

Group of Joint Stock Commercial Bank – Bank of Moscow (Open Joint Stock Company)

Selected explanotary notes to interim condensed consolidated financial statements

(in millions of Russian roubles)

12

5. Cash and cash equivalents

30 June 2012

(unaudited)
31 December

2011

Cash on hand 15,805.9 21,808.9
Cash balances with central banks (other than mandatory reserve deposits) 22,354.3 20,605.8
Correspondent accounts with other banks of:

- other countries 10,083.4 16,902.5
- the Russian Federation 2,170.2 3,534.1

Total cash and cash equivalents 50,413.8 62,851.3